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Reimbursement Policies prepared by CareSource, and its affiliates are intended to provide a general reference regarding billing, 
coding, and documentation guidelines. Coding methodology, regulatory requirements, industry-standard claims editing logic, 
benefits design and other factors are considered in developing Reimbursement Policies. These policies are designed to assist 
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 Outpatient Hospital – A facility which provides diagnostic, therapeutic (both surgical 

and nonsurgical), and rehabilitation services to sick or injured persons who do not 

require admission or an overnight stay. 

 Place of Service (POS) Codes – Two-digit codes placed on health care 

professional claims to indicate the setting in which a service was provided. 

 Sedation Continuum – 
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 Ambulatory Surgical Center POS (24) 

o Use code 41899 for facility fee. Payments for dental services will be made in 

accordance with the discounting factors as determined by the EAPG grouper. 

o Use code 00170 for Anesthesia professional services. CPT 00170 is calculated in 

CMS base units. The base unit = 5 units. See under Hospital section above. 

 

Dental/Oral Surgery Professional Services  

The scope of this policy is limited to medical plan coverage reimbursement codes for facility 

and/or general anesthesia services provided in conjunction with dental treatment, and not 

the actual dental or oral surgery services provided. For information on dental benefits and 

coding, please consult the partnered dental vendor DentaQuest Office Reference Manual 

for clinical guidelines, policies, and procedures. 

 

F. Related Policies/Rules 
NA 

 

G. Review/Revision History  

 DATE ACTION 

Date Issued 09/16/2020 New Policy 

Date Revised 01/26/2022 

 

02/14/2024 

Annual review. Removed dental codes, removed tables, 

simplified coding information 

Annual review: adjusted title, updated definitions, policy 

language, and references, corrected base unit typo. 

Approved at Committee. 
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9. Medicaid Medical Necessity: Definitions and Principles, OHIO ADMIN. CODE 5160-1-

01 (2022). 

10. Outpatient Hospital Reimbursement, OHIO ADMIN. CODE 5160-2-75 (2020). 

11. 


